State Housing Land Set Apart for the Purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 2 of the Housing Amendment Act 1938, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the State housing land within the meaning of the Housing Act 1955, described in the Schedules hereto, is hereby set apart for the purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

# North Auckland Land District

Ar. R. P Being O 0 30 8 Lot 420, D.P. 46371, being part Allotment 2,
Parish of Whangarei, excepting all mines and
minerals in and under the said land reserved
by transfer 438857, Block VIII, Purua, S.D.
C.T. 1903/5,

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Being 0 0 36 2 Lot 33, D.P. S. 6684, and being part Allotment
187 and 188, Block XIV, Komakorau S.D. and
being part C.T. 1784/49.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of April 1964.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 30/14/1 and 30/14/3)

State Housing Land Set Apart for the Purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Maori Housing Amendment Act 1938, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the State housing land, within the meaning of the Housing Act 1955, described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935.

# SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Being 0 0 34 4 Lot 296, D.P. S. 6389, part Kaitao Rotohokahoka 3A 2, 3A 3, 3B 4, and 3C 3A Blocks and part Section 7, Block 4, Horohoro S.D. Part C.T.

Section 7, Block 1737/41.

0 0 33.4 Lot 292, D.P. S. 6389, part Kaitao Rotohokahoka 3A 2, 3A 3, 3B 4, and 3C 3A Blocks and part Section 7, Block 4, Horohoro S.D. Part C.T.

1737/41.
0 0 33 4 Lot 195, D.P. S. 6389, part Kaitao Rotohokahoka
3A 3 and 3C 3A Blocks. Part C.T. 1737/39.
0 0 33 Lot 199, D.P. S. 6389, part Kaitao Rotohokahoka
3A 3 and 3C 3A Blocks. Part C.T. 1737/39.
0 1 16 Lot 287, D.P. S. 6388, part Kaitao Rotohokahoka
3B 4, 3C 3A, and 3C 3B Blocks, Block IV,
Horohoro S.D. Part C.T. 1737/37.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of April 1964.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

· (M.A. 30/14/4)

State Housing Land Set Apart for the Purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Maori Housing Amendment Act 1938, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the State housing lands within the meaning of the Housing Act 1955, described in the Schedule hereto, are hereby set apart for the purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935.

#### SCHEDULE

#### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

A. R. P.
Bellg
0 26·1 Lot 31, D.P. 10473, part Heretaunga Block, City of Hastings, part C.T. A1/262.
0 0 26·6 Lot 37, D.P. 10473, part Heretaunga Block, City of Hastings, part C.T. A1/262.
0 0 27·4 Lot 77 D.P. 10451, part Te Whare-o-Maraenui Block, City of Napier, part C.T. A1/957.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of April 1964.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 30/14/7)

Allocating Land Taken for a Railway to the Purposes of Street at Balclutha

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become street, and that the said street shall be under the control of the Balclutha Borough Council and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council. by the said Council.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land allocated to street:

A. R. P. Part Railway land being 0 0 8 Part Lot 5, D.P. 721; coloured orange. 0 0 8 Part Lot 16, D.P. 7116; coloured blue.

Both being parts of Section 4, Block XXXV, Clutha Survey District, Balclutha Borough (S.O. 13438).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 19410 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of April 1964.

JOHN McALPINE, Minister of Railways. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 16763/74)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Line of Portion of the Wellington-Napier via Woodville Railway (Portion of Rimutaka Tunnel Deviation)

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation, dated the 23rd day of February 1949, published in Gazette, 24 February 1949, Vol. I, page 619, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Wellington as No. 3990, defining the middle line of portion of the Wellington-Napier via Woodville railway (portion of Rimutaka Tunnel deviation) in so far as it affects Lot 5, D.P. 21952, being part Section 221, Hutt District, Block XIV, Akatarawa Survey District, and being all the land in certificate of title, Volume 953, folio 75, Wellington Registry. Wellington Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of April 1964.

JOHN McALPINE, Minister of Railways. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 20953/220/1)

Declaring Land in the Taranaki Land District, Vested in the Laranaki Education Board as a Site for a Public School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a site for a public school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same, at the date hereof.